
- APPENDIXES 

participated in spiritual marriages. They are alphabetized ac- 
cording to the name of the spouse who was the center of the 

cult or is most likely to be known. 
The following abbreviations pertain to Appendixes 1-7: 

f l |HE APPENDIXES list the couples discussed in this study who 

A = Contemporary source for spiritual marriage 

B = Source treating spiritual marriage over 100 years after alleged 

death of individual | | 

C = Source treating spiritual marriage over 200 years after alleged 

 death of individual | 

a/a = Contemporary source for individual with tradition of spiritual 

marriage added within 100 years of alleged death 

a/b = Contemporary source for individual with tradition of spiritual 

marriage over within 100 years of alleged death 

a/c = Contemporary source for individual with tradition of spiritual 

marriage added over 200 years of alleged death 

Only one of the above codes is assigned per couple, except when 
there is an appreciable difference between the historical traditions of 
husband and wife. 

Some of the individuals included in Appendixes 1-4 are probably 
hagiographical fabrications. A “yes” under the category “Historical 
Figure” denotes that the person in question in all probability existed. 

The individuals in Appendixes 5-7 are all historical figures who re- 
ceived some contemporary notice. Their source typology refers to the 

first detailed source that discusses the marriage.



APPENDIX 1 . 
Spiritual Marriage and the Laity: ca. 300-900 

{including Eastern lives that circulated in the West) 
m 

              

# of Years | 
| Forced Initiator of  of Chaste Religious  Historical 

Couple Country Rank - Died  Marriage  Children Chastity ~ Cohabitation Affiliation Figure Source 

Amon of Egypt ‘wealthy  ca. 350 yes unconsum- husband 18 | hermit yes A 
Nitria | mated | 

unknown 4 y g no nun " 

anonymous Egypt peasantry late 4th yes unconsum- husband!? 12 — yes A 
rustic of ‘ century? | mated 
Cassian | ‘ 

unknown e " " unknown \ - \ — " | 

Aper Gaul nobility  after 400 unknown unknown  wife ~ unknown hermit yes. A 
Amanda " - /] ” . " | | ‘ — " . 

Armentariust North nobility after 410 unknown unknown  wife unknown — yes A 
Africa , | 

Paulinat y " " o | — " 

Aye Frankish nobility = 6912 unknown unconsum- mutual many founder/ yes? C 
kingdom mated | nun 

Hidulph ‘" | " prior " | abbot/ " 
' | | | bishop? 

Bertilia Frankish  nobility ca.687  unknown unconsum- wife many anchoress  yes C? 
kingdom ~mated | 

Guthland " " prior no | | —_ " 

Cecilia Rome nobility 3d century yes ~unconsum- wife 17 ~ martyr no - C 

| - | | * mated | | 
Valerian " " before no o ) " ! 

wife 

 



Chrysanthus Rome nobility 3d century vyes unconsum- husband unknown martyr no C 

        

mated 
Daria ” " " no " : | " 

Ecdicia North nobility  after 418  unknown 1 wife unknown — yes A 
Africa 

unknowntt " " " " _ _____ " 

Epiphanius Greece nobility 4th cen- no 1 mutual unknown — no C 
tury 

Joanna " S " " . " 

(parents of 
Nicholas) 

Eucharistos Egypt peasantry between unknown unconsum- mutual unknown — o2 BorC 
4th and mated 
6th cen- 

tury | 
Mary fl 1 {4 ”n 

_ " 

Euphanius & Rome nobility 5th cen- no 1 mutual many — no C 
- ' tury 
Agl ae . /4 ” n - ” . ” 

(parents of 
Alexis) 

Euphraxia Lycia nobility  late 4th or unknown 1 mutual 1 —— yes A 
(Asia early | 
Minor) 5th cen- 

tury 
Antigonus " o before d — " 

|parents of wife 
St. Eu- 
phraxia 

  

(continued)



APPENDIX 1 {Continued) 
  

      

, # of Years 
| Forced . Initiator of  of Chaste Religious  Historical 

Couple Country - Rank Died Marriage  Children Chastity  Cohabitation Affiliation Figure Source 

Gumbert Frankish nobility  late 7th yes unconsum- mutual unknown founder/ yes B 
kingdom century mated monk/ 

martyr 
Bertha " " after hus- " . ~ founder/ ” 

| | band nun/ 
- martyr? 

~ Hilary, sena- Gaul nobility 6th cen- no yes mutual unknown — yes B 
tor of Di- | tury | 
jon ' ' | 

Quitta? " " " after hus- unknown —_ 4y 
band | 

Julian Egypt nobility  304?  yes unconsum- mutual unknown founder/ no C 
mated | monk/ 

» -  martyr 
Basilissa " ” prior " | founder/ " 

nun/ 
martyr 

Lucinus Spain nobility  ca. 398 unknown unknown @ mutual unknown — yes A 
Theodora{cor- " o after " — " | 

respondent: 
of Jerome)



Malchus Syria captive after 375  yes unconsum- wife unknown monk yes A 

            

mated 
unknown ” 1 n ” nun n 

Martinian North Af-  captive 458 no unconsum- wife unknown monk/ yes A 
rica mated | martyr 

Maxima " gy after yes . nun " 

Perpetua unknown  nobility  fl. Ist part unknown unknown  wife unknown unknown yes A 
of 5th 
century | 

unknown " : " ” " . . " " 

(mentioned ' 
by Sedu- 
lius) 

Phairaildis Frankish nobility ca. 745 yes unconsum- wife re- unknown — yes C 
kingdom mated fused 

. | debt 
Guy " " prior no — " 

Rusticust Gaul nobility  after407 no unknown  wife? unknown — yes A 
Artemiat{cor- " " " unknown — " 

respondent 
of Jerome) 

Scholastica Gaul nobility 4th cen- yes unconsum- wife unknown nun no? C 
tury mated 

Injuriosus " " ~ after wife no monk '" 

Serena of Italy unknown late 3d unknown unconsum- wife? unknown nun/ yes C 
Spoleto century mated | martyr 

unknown " " " ! ~unknown ? 

  

(continued)



APPENDIX 1 (Continued) 
  

    

| # of Years 
| Forced Initiator of of Chaste Religious  Historical 

Couple Country Rank Died Marriage  Children Chastity  Cohabitation Affiliation Figure Source 

Sigolena Frankish nobility 7th cen- unknown unconsum- wife 10? deaconess/ yes A 
kingdom tury mated? nun 

Gislulf " " before no | | — " 
wife 

Singenia Gaul nobility 496 unknown unknown  wife 20 — - yes A 
Ampelius " " 472 " — " 

(inscrip- 
tion) 

Turcius Apro- Italy nobility  after 405 unknown 2 - wife unknown — yes A 
nianus | , 

Avita 4 " " " | | _ Cm 

Wandrille Frankish nobility 668 yes unknown  mutual unknown hermit/ yes A 
kingdom founder/ 

| - abbot 
unknown ’ ” 2 " | nun g 

  

tRelapsed into carnal relations. 
ttLapsed into adultery.



| APPENDIX 2 

Clerical Couples Who Remained Together after Ordination: ca. 300—600 
W 

    

# of Years | 

Forced | Initiator of of Chaste Religious  Historical 

Couple Country Rank Died Marriage  Children Chastity = Cohabitation Affiliation Figure Source 
- 
Amator of Gaul nobility 418 yes unconsum- husband a few days bishop yes C 

Auxerre mated 

Martha " g prior no nun " 
s 
anonymous Frankish nobility?  6th cen- no unknown  chaste unknown bishop yes A 

bishop (re- kingdom . tury upon or- | 

ported to dination 

Gregory of 
Tours by 
Felix of 
Nantois) 

unknown " g g unknown — " 
- 
Armoul of Frankish nobility  early 6th  unknown unconsum- mutual many years bishop no C 

Tours kingdom century mated of inter- 
' mittent co- 

habitation 

Scariberge ” ’ after hus- " ' — " 
band 

Casaria Gaul nobility 586 or 587 unknown 1? mutual? unknown anchoress yes A 

Valens of " ” ca. 591 ” bishop " 

Avignon : 

(inscrip- 
tion) 

Cassius of Italy nobility? 538 unknown unconsum- unknown unknown bishop yes a/c 

Narni | mated? - | ' 

Fausta " ’ prior o — ! 
W
 

(continued)



APPENDIX 2 (Continued) 
W 

            

# of Years . | 
| Forced Initiator of of Chaste Religious  Historical 

Couple Country Rank Died Marriage  Children Chastity  Cohabitation Affiliation Figure Source 
e ————————————————————————————————————eeee e Pt Aot ettt e et e e 

Eucher of Gaul nobility  ca. 449 unknown 2! mutual unspecified  hermit/  yes A 
Lyons ‘ intermit- bishop 

‘ tent cohab- 
itation 

Galla - " ” prior " | | | anchoress ” 

Hilary of Poi- Gaul nobility 368 no 1 chaste unknown bishop yes A 
tiers | upon or- 

- dination 
unknown " " prior unknown — " 

Melania Rome nobility 439 yes 2 wife 29 — yes A 
Pinian ” 7 432 no ~ priest g 

Paulinus of Gaul nobility 431 . no 1 - wife unknown bishop yes A 
Nola | - | . 

Therasia Spain " unknown unknown | — " 

Riticius of Gaul nobility 314 unknown unconsum- mutual = many bishop yes alc 
Autun | mated | 

unknown " g prior " | — d 

Senator " Gaul nobility S5thcentury unknown unknown  unknow unknown priest yes A 
Nectanola " ‘ _ ” n ‘ ” — ” 

(mentioned : 
briefly in 
Germanus’s - 

life _ 
Severus of Italy artisan ca. 390 no 1 chaste many - bishop yes alc 

Ravenna - | \ ' upon or- 
) | ‘ | dination 

Vincentia " " - prior ! | | | L — yes? 

Simplicius of Gaul nobility  ca. 420 unknown unconsum- mutual many | bishop yes C 
Autun . mated 

unknown " | " unknown " | - yes? 

 



APPENDIX 3 

Royal Virginal Unions: ca. 650-1100 
  

    

# of Years 
Forced Initiator of of Chaste Religious Historical 

Couple Rank - Died Marriage Chastity Cohabitation - Affiliation Figure Source 

Athelthryth queen of 679 yes wife refused founder/abbess  yes A 
| Northum- o debt : 

bria | 
Tonbert prince of 655 no " 3 —_ " 

“South Gyrvii | | 
Egfrid king of North- 685 no " 12 — g 

4 umbria | | 

Alfonso II king of As- 842 unknown  unknown unknown secular founder yes alc 
turias 

Berthat queen unknown 7 - — no C 

Cuthburga queen of ca. 725 yes wife probably unknown founder/abbess yes alc 
Northum- refused debt 
bria 4 | 

Aldfrid? king 705 no monk? " 

Cyneburgatt princess of 7th cen- yes wife probably unknown founder/abbess yes a/c 
Northum- tury refused debt | 
bria 

Alfrid prince ” ‘no —_ " 

Cyneswitha queen of E. - 7th cen- yes wife probably unknown - nun yes al/c 
Saxons - tury refused debt 

Offa king after 709  no | monk " 

Edward the king of En- 1066 yes? husband? 21 secular founder  yes A 
Confessor gland | | | 

Edith queen 1075 no? | — g 

  

(continued)



APPENDIX 3 (Continued) 
  

  

# of Years 
Forced Initiator of of Chaste Religious Historical 

Couple - Rank Died Marriage Chastity Cohabitation Affiliation Figure Source 

Emeric prince of Hun- 1031 yes? husband? unknown — yes - ala 
gary 

unknown princess after unknown | —_ d 

Henry Holy Roman 1024 unknown mutual ca. 26 secular founder yes a/a 
| Emperor | - 

Cunegund empress 1033 T . " ” 

Osyth queenof EE. ~  ca. 700 yes wife refused 12 founder/ 2 C 
| Saxons debt abbess/ | 

martyr 
Sigerius king - unknown no | — | yes alc 

Richardis empress ca. 895 unknown  wife? 10-12 founder/abbess  yes A 
Charles the king of E. 888 no — ” 

Fat Franks, em- 
peror of the 
Franks 

tAlthough a Bertha, the sister of Charlemagne, did exist, she never married Alfonso. 
ttAlso note that the belief arose in the twelfth century that Oswald, king of Northumbria, and his w1fe a different Cyneburga, took a vow of 

chastity after the birth of their son. - :



~ APPENDIX 4 

Eastern Lives That Did Not Circulate in the West: 300-900 
m 

            

# of Years 
Forced Initiator of of Chaste Religious  Historical 

Couple Country Rank Died Marriage  Children Chastity = Cohabitation Affiliation Figure Source 

Conon Isauria unknown st cen- unknown unconsum- husband unknown martyr yes C 
{Asia tury mated | 
Minor) 

Anna ” n n n — " 

Galaction Syria nobility n.d. yes unconsum- husband unknown hermit/ no C 
mated martyr 

Episteme “ " i no | nun/ " 
martyy 

Gorgonia Cappado-  nobility  after 374  unknown 5 wife unknown — yes A 
cia (Asia 

- Minor) 
Vitalianus? g " unknown " : —_ " 

Magna Galatia unknown after 420  vyes unconsum- wife re- unknown nun 2 yes A 
{Asia - mated fused | 
Minor]) debt 

unknown d iy before ‘no — " 
wife | 

Olympias Thrace nobility  ca. 410  vyes unconsum- wife re- 1 — yes A 
mated fused 

debt » 
Nebridius " d ca. 387 no — " 

Pelagius of Syria nobility?  after 381 yes unconsum- husband unknown bishop yes A 
Laodicea mated | 

unknown " ” unknown  unknown — " 

  

{continued)



APPENDIX 4 (Continued) 
  

  

# of Years 
‘ . Forced Initiator of of Chaste Religious  Historical 

Couple Country Rank Died Marriage  Children Chastity  Cohabitation Affiliation Figure Source 

Theophanus  Thrace nobility 817 yes unconsum- mutual 2 abbot yes A 
the Chro- mated 
‘nographer | | 

unknown " “ ? unknown nun " 

Theophilus Syria nobility  6th cen- yes unconsum- husband 24+ — yes A 
- tury . mated 

Marie d - g unknown | | | — g 

Theoctista Thrace nobility  before 826 unknown 4 wife 5+ nun yes A 
Photinus d " y ” ~ monk g 

(parents of 
Theodore 
Studite)



APPENDIX 5 
Unconsummated Unions: ca. 1100-1500 
  

  

| # of Years 
| Forced Age at Initiator of of Chaste Religious 

Couple ‘Country Rank Died Marriage  Marriage  Chastity Cohabitation  Affiliation Source 

Angelina Cor- Italy nobility 1435 yes 15 wife 2 3d-order C 
bara of Mars- | - Francis- 
ciano can 

| {nuns) 
John, count of " " 1395 no unknown — 

Civitella ~ | | 

Catherine of Sweden nobility 1381 yes 12 wife 6 Brigittine A 
Sweden 

Eggard von g " 1350 no unknown —_ 
Kuren : ' 

Cunegund b. Hungary princess 1292 yes 16 wife 40 Poor Clares B 
Boleslaus V (the = Poland prince of 1279 no 18 | 3d-order 

Chaste) Sando- | - Francis- 
| mierz, can 

grand | 
prince 
of Po- 
land _ 

Elzear of Sabran  Provence ‘nobility 1323 no 13 wife 24 unofficial A 
3d-order 
Francis- 

| can 
Dauphine of " " 1360 yes 15 3d-order 

Puimichel - Francis- 
can 

  

(continued)



APPENDIX 5 (Continued) 

          

| # of Years | 
Forced Age at Initiator of of Chaste Religious 

Couple Country Rank Died Marriage  Marriage Chastity Cohabitation  Affiliation  Source 

Jeanne-Marie of  Touraine nobility 1414 yes 16 ‘wife 14 Poor Clares A 
Maillac ‘ 

Robert of Silleyo " " 13621 no unknown . = — 

Lucia Brocadelli  Italy nobility 1544 yes 15 wife 3 Dominican A 
of Narni | 

Count Peter di " d unknown no unknown Franciscan 
Alessio of 
Milan | 

Magnus of Ork-  Scotland nobility 1116 no ca. 25 husband 10 | martyr A 
ney | | 

unknown " " unknown unknown unknown — 

Salome Poland princess 1268 n/at 13 wife? 17 Poor Clares A 
Caloman b. Hungary grand 1241 n/at 16 — 

- prince 
of Gal- 

| icia | 

Sperandeo of Italy nobility ca. 1261 unknown unknown mutual unknown Benedictine C 

Gubbio | 
Gennaia " | " 12932 yes " Augustinian 

  

tAs in the case of Elizabeth of Hungary, the couple was betrothed while they were infants (she was three, he was six) and though they lived in the 

same court, I am dating length of chaste cohabitation from when the marriage was solemnized. Salome’s vita (Ketrzyniski, ed., Vita sanctae 

~ Salomeae 1.2, MPH, 4:777) only specifies puberty. Vies des saints {ed. J. L. Baudot and L. Chaussin [Paris, 1954], 11: 588) says she was thuteen They 

made a vow of chastity earlier, however, when she was nine and he was twelve {BS, vol. 11, col. 589).



APPENDIX 6 , 

A Vow of Continence after Years of Normal Married Relations: ca. 1100-1500 
A== 

        

# of Years 
Forced Age at Initiator of of Chaste Religious 

Couple Country Rank Died Marriage Marriage Children  Chastity  Cohabitation Affiliation Source 

Bridget of Sweden nobility 1373 yes 130r14 8 wife ca. 4 secular A 
Swedent “ founder of 

Brigittines 
Ulf Gud- d " 1344 no 18 unofficial 

marrson ' Cistercian 

Catherine Italy nobility 1510 yes 16 no wife ca. 21 —_ A 
Fieschi of | 
Genoa . 

‘Giuliano o " 1497 no unknown 1 (illegit.} 3d-order 
Adorno . | Franciscan 

Chiarito del  Italy urban pa- between  no unknown vyes husband  over 1 founded Au- C 
Voglia trician 1350 | gustinian 

and convent/lay 
1356 brother 

Nicolasia d 4 unknown  unknown ” Augustinian 
nun 

Dorothea of  Pomerania bourgeois 1394 yes 17 9 wife 10 anchoress A 
Montau | | 

Adalbert g " 1390 no unknown —_ 
Swertfeger | 
of Danzig 

  

{continued)



APPENDIX 6 {Continued) 
  

      

, # of Years 
Forced Age at - Initiator of of Chaste Religious = 

Couple Country Rank Died Marriage Marriage Children  Chastity  Cohabitation  Affiliation  Source 

Frances Italy nobility 1440 yes 13 62 wife 12 founded lay A 
Bussa |of | order of 
Rome) Benedic- 

tine ob- 
lates 

Lorenzo Pon- " y 1436 no unknown _ | — 
ziano | | 

Hedwig b. Bavaria  princess 1243 yes 12 6or7 wife 30t+ founder/ A 
| . unofficial 

. | 4 Cistercian 
Henry I ({the  Silesia prince of 1238 no 18 - secular foun- 

Bearded) | Silesia, der 
. grand . 

prince 
of Pol- 
and 

Humility of  Italy nobility 1310 yes 15 2 or wife ca. 1l Vallombrosan A 
Faenza - more | and Poor 

| Clares 
Ugolotto " " 1256 no unknown Vallombrosan 

Caccia- L 
nemici 

Isidore the Spain peasantry 1130 no unknown 1 mutual unknown — | | 
Laborer | 

Mary Tor- " ' " after " ” _ — | C 

ribia |



James Oldo Italy bourgeois 1404 no unknown 3 " husband 3 3d-order A 

            

Franciscan/ 
| priest 

Catherine " " before y 4 3d-order 
Bocchone 1435 Franciscan 

John Col- Italy bourgeois 1367 no 39 2 husband 8 founded Je- A 
ombini suati 

Biagia Cer- 4 urban pa- 1371 y unknown - Benedictine 
retani trician nun 

Margaret England nobility 1509 no 29 {3d = 1 wife 5 — A 
Beaufortttt ' mar- 

riage) 
Thomas " g 1504 ” ca. 37 10 — 

~ Stanley | | 

Margery England bourgeois after 1438 no ca. 20 14 wife ca. 18 {interr — A 
Kempe - mittent} 

John Kempe " ! ca. 1431 " ca. 27 | — 

Mary of Oig- Brabant bourgeois 1213 yes 14 no wife ca. 14 Beguine A 
nies 

John ” ’ after no unknown ‘ —_— 

Peter Pet- Italy bourgeois 1289 no unknown no mutual unknown 3d-order A 
tinaio | Franciscan 

unknown " ” prior unknown " —_ 

Robert Mal-  Italy nobility 1432 yes 18 no husband 1 3d-order A 
atestat ' | - | Franciscan 

Margaret 1475 unknown unknown Poor Clares 
d’Este 

  

tBridget and Robert Malatesta are somewhat peculiar cases in that they both postponed consummating their marriages for over a year. At Bridget's 
prompting, her husband also pledged chastity toward the end of his life and intended to enter a religious community. 

tt Although neither Hedwig nor Henry left the world in any formal way, after their vow of chastity, Hedwig avoided Henry’s company unless there 
were witnesses. She also made lengthy stays at the monastery of Trebnicz. | | 

tttMargaret’s child, the future Henry VII, was a product of her first marriage to Edmund Tudor, earl of Richmond. Thomas’s children were also 
from his first marriage. The couple’s five-year period of chaste marriage was really an informal separation, although Margaret continued to keep 
separate rooms for Thomas at her estate.



| APPENDIX 7 

Instance of Separation to Enter Religious Communities Discussed in Chapter 5 
0 R 

            

# of Years 
of Marriage 

Forced Age at Initiator of Prior to Religious 
Couple Country Rank Died Marriage  Marriage  Children  Chastity Conversion Affiliation Source 

Conrad of Pi- Italy nobility 1351 no unknown no husband unknown 3d-order C 
acenza | | Franciscan 

Eufrosina ” g unknown " " Poor Clares 

Gerardesca of Italy nobility 1269 yes ca. 19 no - wife ca. 2 Camaldolese A 
Pisa | | 

Alferio di " " unknown no " o " 
Bandino 

Gonsalvo ‘Spain nobility 1361 no unknown 3 husband unknown Franciscan © A 
Sancii | 

unknown " " unknown " " —_ 

Maurice Hungary  prince 1336 yes 20 - no husband 3 Dominican A 
Czasky . | 

Catherine " princess unknown unknown unknown | g 
Amadeus | | 

Lucia Bar- Italy nobility 1520 no 19 no husband ca. 12 3d-order Do- A 
tolini | | | ‘minican 

Ridolfo " g 1498? " unknown - | {nuns) 
Rucellai . " Dominican 

Santuccia Italy nobility 1305 no? unknown 1 mutual = unknown Benedictine C 
Terrabotti | | 
of Gubbio 

unknown " " unknown 7 " " 

 


